

No. 18-900

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP ZODHIATES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MATTHEW J. CLARK

Counsel of Record

FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW

One Dexter Avenue

Montgomery, AL 36104

(334) 262-1245

matt@morallaw.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

**MOTION OF FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Lisa Miller’s rights to direct the custody, supervision, and upbringing of her daughter were protected by the First and Fourteenth Amendments.....	3
II. The First and Fourteenth Amendments bar the application of the criminal statutes at issue to Ms. Miller and, consequently, to Mr. Zodiates.....	7
III. This Court may consider these issues even though the parties did not raise them.. ..	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990)	3, 12
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	5
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	7
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	5-6, 9
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 18-12 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2019)	5
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	11
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	6
<i>Miller-Jenkins v. Miller-Jenkins</i> , 661 S.E.2d 822 (Va. 2008)	4
<i>Miller-Jenkins v. Miller-Jenkins</i> , 912 A.2d 951 (Vt. 2006)	4
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)	11
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2075 (2017)	11

Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510
(1925)6

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982)6

*Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for
Equality & Reform*, 431 U.S. 816 (1982)..... 9-11

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013)11

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)2, 6-7, 9

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

Supreme Court Rules

Rule 10.....3, 13

Rule 37.....1

U.S. Code

18 U.S.C. § 28

18 U.S.C. § 3718

18 U.S.C. § 12043, 8

U.S. Constitution

amend. I.....*passim*

amend. XIV.....*passim*

art. VI, cl. 2.....7, 9

Other Authority

Appellant’s Appendix, *Zodhiates v. United States*, 901 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2018) (No. 17-837-CR).....4

Brief of Foundation for Moral Law as *Amicus Curiae* Supporting Petitioners, *Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor & Indus.* (U.S. No. 18-547)5

Matthew Cullinan Hoffman, *Christian Businessman Sent to Federal Prison for Freeing Child From Court-Imposed Lesbian “Mother,”* Life Site News, goo.gl/93PWjB (Dec. 7, 2018).....4
